ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 4800

COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. BELLISARIO

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

PROVIDED BY: COUNCIL ATTORNEY

INTRODUCED BY:

SECONDED BY:

ON THE $\underline{7}$ DAY OF <u>JUNE</u>, <u>2012</u>

ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 9 OF THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES, ARTICLE XIII SECTION 9-071.00 GARBAGE DISTRICT NO. 1, BOUNDARIES, AND SECTION 9-072.01, SERVICE AREA, TO EXPAND THE BOUNDARIES OF SAID DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Council created by Ordinance Council Series No.11-2588 St. Tammany Parish Garbage District No. 1; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare to amend Chapter 9 of the Code of Ordinances to expand the boundaries of said District to provide for the efficient collection of garbage in numerous other subdivisions in the area and matters related thereto.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that the St. Tammany Parish Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9 Section 9-071.00, Garbage District No.1, Boundaries, is hereby amended to include the boundaries identified on the attached Exhibit which includes a map of the new areas and legal descriptions of same.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the St. Tammany Parish Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9 Section 9-072.01, Service Area, is hereby amended to read as follows:

The term "Service Area" of Garbage District No. 1 shall include those residential properties receiving water services from Cross Gates Utility, Inc. and receiving a monthly bill statement from said utility; and shall include the residential properties referenced in 9-071.00 Garbage District No. 1, Boundaries, as amended.

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN:	

ABSENT: _____

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE $\underline{12}$ DAY OF \underline{JULY} , $\underline{2012}$; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO _____.

MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: MAY 31, 2012

Published Adoption: _____, 2012

Delivered to Parish President: _____, 2012 at _____

Returned to Council Clerk: _____, 2012 at _____